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Omaha Public Power District
1623 HARNEY a O M A H A. NEBRASMA 68102 5 TELEPHCNE 536 4000 AREA CODE 402

July 19, 1979

Ms. Reba M. Diggs
Facilities Program Coordinator
License Fee Management Branch
Office of Administration
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Reference: Docket No. 50-285

Dear Ms. Diggs:

In response to your letter of July 3, 1979, please find enclosed
a c. heck in the amount of $4,000. This fee, submitted in accordance
with 10CFR5170.22, is in support of the Fort Calhoun Safeguards Con-
tingency Plan transmitted to the Conmission by letter dated March 20,
1979.

Sincerely,
/

u l' .
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- |-, .

T. E. Shorts,
,

Assistant General Manager

TES/ KJM/BJH:cb

Enclosure

cc: LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae
1333 New Hampshire Avenue,fl. W.
Wa<hington, D. C, 20036
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July 24, 1979
c.

NOTE TO: Mil.e Collins & Con Lanham, CSS (016)

F F 0". : Reba Diggs, License Fee 'lanagement Eranch, ACM

SUBJECT: PROCESSING LETTERS WITH CHECKS RECE!'!ED DIRECTLY BY THE
LICENSE FEE 19" AGE".ENT ERANCH

Please process t' e enclosed letter under the applicable docket and give .

the folicwing distribution under code ;'.008:

Original of ltr to Regula tory Docket File
Action Cy w/ check to W. Q. Miller, LF"3 (L-233) '

3 cys to applicable Branch of COR or DPM
1 to LPCR
1 to PDR

I am retaining the check and the following information is for your records.

Check No. : 86255

Amount: $4,000.00 -

Date: 7/19/79 '

Ltr. Date: 7/19/79
Applicant: Omaha Public Power District

Docket No: 50-285

Plant: Fort Calhoun Unit 1

Thanks!
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ggp Reba M. Diggs
L License Fee Management Branch

Office of Administration
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